

PUBLIC VERSION – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CASE NOS. 10-9536 AND 10-9560

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SORENSEN COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

UNCITED PRELIMINARY ANSWER BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)
OF RESPONDENTS

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

GENERAL COUNSEL
PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK

PUBLIC VERSION – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. TRS and VRS.	4
2. TRS/VRS Funding.	5
3. Overcompensation Problems Associated with VRS Funding.....	10
4. The <i>Interim Rate Order</i> on Review.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COMMISSION IS ENTITLED TO CONSIDERABLE DEFERENCE UNDER THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	19
II. THE <i>INTERIM RATE ORDER</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 225.....	23
A. In Setting its Interim Rates, the Commission Reasonably Balanced Competing Legislative Objectives.....	24
B. The Interim Rates Ensure “Availability.”	27
C. The Interim Rates Ensure “Efficiency.”	30
D. The Interim Rates Ensure “Functional Equivalence.”	33
E. The Interim Rates Are Consistent With The Technology Clause.	35

PUBLIC VERSION – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

Page

III. THE COMMISSION ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN SETTING THE INTERIM RATES.....37

A. Use Of The NECA Rates Was Reasonable.....37

B. The Commission Properly Determined The Interim Rates.....40

C. The Commission Properly Used A Tier Structure With Reasonable Payment Differentials.....45

CONCLUSION.....49

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....49

PUBLIC VERSION – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aeronautical Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 642 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Alenco Communications v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Copar Pumice Co. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>First American Discount Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 222 F.3d. 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 675 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>MobileTel, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 107 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>N-A-M v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	20, 33

PUBLIC VERSION – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Public Service Comm’n of Kentucky v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Rosillo-Puga v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22, 26, 32
<i>Sorenson Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	5, 31
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 168 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 253 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States Telephone Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>United States v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Wellford v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Wheeler v. Hurdman</i> , 852 F.2d 257(10th Cir. 1987)	20, 21
<i>WJG Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 675 F.2d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	43, 49
<i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	41, 42
<i>Zoltanski v. FAA</i> , 372 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2004)	47

Administrative Decisions

<i>Declaratory Ruling and NPRM</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 5442 (2006).....	38
---	----

PUBLIC VERSION – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

Page

Order Denying Stay Motion,
25 FCC Rcd 9115 (CGB 2010) 35, 39, 49

Structure and Practices of the Video Relay Service
Program, 25 FCC Rcd 1868 (CGB 2010).....4

Structure and Practices of the Video Relay Service
Program, 25 FCC Rcd 6012 (2010)..... 3, 5, 6

Structure and Practices of the Video Relay Service,
25 FCC Rcd 8597 (2010)11, 12

Telecommunications Relay Services,
15 FCC Rcd 5140 (2000)24

Telecommunications Relay Services,
19 FCC Rcd 12475 (2004) 4, 7, 8, 24, 25, 29, 33, 34, 38

Telecommunications Relay Services,
20 FCC Rcd 13165 (2005)34

Telecommunications Relay Services,
20 FCC Rcd 20577 (2005)5

Telecommunications Relay Services,
21 FCC Rcd 8063 (2006) 8, 36, 38

Telecommunications Relay Services,
22 FCC Rcd 20140 (2007) 7, 8, 9, 24, 36, 38, 45, 46, 48

Telecommunications Relay Services,
24 FCC Rcd 6029 (2009)11

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)21

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....2

47 U.S.C. § 225..... 12, 19

PUBLIC VERSION – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 225(a)(3)	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 225(b)(1)	3, 5, 16, 23, 26, 29, 32
47 U.S.C. § 225(c)	5
47 U.S.C. § 225(d)(2)	35
47 U.S.C. § 225(d)(3)(A).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 225(d)(3)(B).....	5, 6, 23
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	26
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	31, 44
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, Title IV, Pub. L. No. 101-336 ¶401	12
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1).....	2
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(2).....	2
47 C.F.R. § 64.601(a)(26).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 64.603.....	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.604(b)(2)(iii).....	34
47 C.F.R. § 64.604(c)(5)(iii)(E).....	5, 7, 24
 <u>Others</u>	
136 Cong. Rec. H2421-02 (May 17, 1990)	34
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1992).....	28, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 485 Pt. 2, 101 st Cong. 2d Sess (1990).....	34
Majority Staff Report prepared for House Committee on Energy and Commerce, December 2008.....	10

PUBLIC VERSION – SEALED MATERIAL REDACTED

Page

NECA, *Relay Services’ Reimbursement Rate,
Contribution Factor & Fund Size History*6

News Release: Enforcement Bureau Settle Investigatins
of Purple Communications, Inc., Sept. 10, 201011

Richard Morgan, “A Failure Of Communication,”
The Deal Magazine, October 1, 2010 10, 39
